
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-  
 

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT RESOLUTION NO. 2012-
480, AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING SERVICES TO INSTALL SELECTIVE 
CATALYTIC REDUCTION SYSTEM ON THE COMBUSTION TURBINE AT 
WEST SUBSTATION. 

      
          WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on  December 11, 2012, adopted 

Resolution No. 2012-480, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH BURNS AND ROE ENTERPRISES, INC., ORADELL, 

NJ, FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES TO INSTALL A SELECTIVE CATALYTIC 

REDUCTION SYSTEM ON THE COMBUSTION TURBINE AT WEST SUBSTATION”; and 

 WHEREAS, there exists a need to amend and supplement the Professional Services 

contract awarded to Burns and Roe Enterprises, Inc., Oradell, NJ, for Engineering Services to 

Install a Selective Catalytic Reduction System on the Combustion Turbine at West Substation as 

authorized by Resolution No. 2012-480; by change order to Contract No. C12-0082, due to the 

age of the combustion turbine, there are challenges and uncertainty associated with installing a 

Selective Catalytic Reduction System (SCR); it has been discovered that the existing 225 kVA 

auxiliary transformer at west substation does not have sufficient capacity to accommodate the 

addition of an SCR; said change order will provide for engineering services not included in the 

original scope of work as follows: 

1. Replacing the existing 225 kVA auxiliary transformer with a 300 kVA transformer  
and installing a new 500 kVA transformer - $33,829.00 
 

2. Paving the area between New Peach Street and the fence forming the north side of  
west substation; and expansion of the turning radius of the driveway used by delivery trucks, 
based on the review and recommendation of the City’s Engineering and Planning Divisions - 
$34,259.00; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Comptroller has certified that funds for the amendment requested 

herein are available; now, therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows: 

 1.  THAT Resolution No.  2012-480, entitled “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN 

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH BURNS AND ROE ENTERPRISES, 

INC., ORADELL, NJ, FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES TO INSTALL A SELECTIVE 

CATALYTIC REDUCTION SYSTEM ON THE COMBUSTION TURBINE AT WEST 

SUBSTATION”; be and the same is hereby amended and supplemented to increase maximum 

amounts as stated above. 

 2.  THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue an 

amendatory supplemental change order to Contract No. C12-0082, in the amounts as stated 

above. 

 
Adopted: 
 
 
             
        President of Council 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
 City Clerk 

Go Back to Agenda

ggallo
Typewritten Text
326



 

      July 16, 2013 
 
 
REPORT 
 
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 
RE:   Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 1 
 Contract No. C12-0082 
 Install Selective Catalytic Reduction System on Combustion Turbine at West Substation 
 Burns and Roe Enterprises, Inc., Oradell, NJ     
 
Dear Mayor and Member of Council: 
 
We are requesting an amendatory supplemental change order to Contract No. C12-0082, issued to 
Burns and Roe Enterprises, Inc., Oradell, NJ for Engineering Services to Install a Selective Catalytic 
Reduction System on the Combustion Turbine at West Substation.  This contract was authorized by 
Resolution No. 2013-480, adopted by City Council on December 11, 2012. 
 
Due to the age of the combustion turbine, there are challenges and uncertainty associated with 
installing a Selective Catalytic Reduction System (SCR).  It has been discovered that the existing 
225 kVA auxiliary transformer at west substation does not have sufficient capacity to accommodate 
the addition of an SCR. 
 
The change order requested will provide for engineering services not included in the original scope 
of work as follows: 
 

1. Replacing the existing 225 kVA auxiliary transformer with a 300 kVA transformer  
and installing a new 500 kVA transformer - $33,829.00 
 

2. Paving the area between New Peach Street and the fence forming the north side of  
west substation; and expansion of the turning radius of the driveway used by delivery trucks, based 
on the review and recommendation of the City’s Engineering and Planning Divisions - $34,259.00. 
 
This change order will increase the original contract amount from $803,000.00 to $871,088.00. 
 
The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be 
authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:34-4.1 et seq. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
      Denise Monaco 
      Assistant Business Administrator 
 
DM/wr        

Go Back to Agenda



CITY OF VINELAND 

 

July 16, 2013 
 
 

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
 
 
We, the undersigned officials of the City of Vineland, do hereby certify, to the best of our knowledge and 
belief that there now exists adequate funds to issue an Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 1 to 
Contract No. C12-0082, issued to Burns and Roe Enterprises, Inc., Oradell, NJ for Engineering Services 
to Install a Selective Catalytic Reduction System on the Combustion Turbine at West Substation.  The 
change order requested will provide for engineering services not included in the original scope of work as 
follows: 
 

1. Replacing the existing 225 kVA auxiliary transformer with a 300 kVA transformer  
and installing a new 500 kVA transformer - $33,829.00 
 

2. Paving the area between New Peach Street and the fence forming the north side of  
west substation; and expansion of the turning radius of the driveway used by delivery trucks, based on the 
review and recommendation of the City’s Engineering and Planning Divisions - $34,259.00. 
 
Such funds for said amendment are available under appropriations established by Ordinance No. 2012-36. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Roxanne Tosto 
      City Comptroller 
 
 
            
      Susan Baldosaro 
      Principal Accountant 
 
 
            
      Joseph Isabella 
      Director of Municipal Utilities 
 
 
Account No(s):   022-0-00-00-0000-2-7511500  E940Y 
 

Check one & initial 
 
Encumber  
 
Supplement  
 
 

Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda




